

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 21-1159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATES OF ARIZONA, LOUISIANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, AND TEXAS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Environmental
Protection Agency

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Mark Brnovich

Attorney General

Drew C. Ensign

Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-5025

acl@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of

Arizona

January 6, 2022

(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
A. Safe Drinking Water Act.....	7
B. The Lead And Copper Rule.....	9
C. The 2021 Lead And Copper Rule Revision.....	11
D. The Delay Rules.....	13
E. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDING.....	19
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. EPA LACKED AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE DELAY RULE.....	23
A. Agencies Lack Authority To Delay Rules Merely To Reconsider Them.....	24
B. The Delay Rule’s Explicit Purpose Is Precisely What <i>Air Alliance</i> Forbids: A Delay For The Purpose Of Reconsideration.....	25
C. In Any Event, EPA’s Failure To Provide A Convincing Rationale For the Delay Rule Violates The APA.	27

II.	EPA’S ANALYSIS OF COSTS AND BENEFITS VIOLATES THE SDWA AND THE APA.....	29
A.	EPA’s Own Analysis Revealed That The Costs Of The Delay Rule Potentially Exceeded Its Benefits.....	29
B.	EPA’s Failure To Analyze The Proper Discount Rate Violates The APA.....	31
C.	EPA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Similarly Violates The SDWA	34
D.	EPA’s Post-Hoc Rationales Do Not Suffice.....	35
1.	Purported Inability To Select A Proper Discount Rate	36
2.	Reliance On Qualitative Benefits	37
E.	EPA’s Analysis Of Compliance Costs Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	41
III.	THIS CASE CONTINUES TO PRESENT A LIVE CONTROVERSY	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 38
<i>Air Alliance v. EPA</i> , 2017 WL 6270691.....	22
<i>American Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33, 34
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Clean Air Council</i> , 862 F.3d at 9)	25
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA.</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Council of Parent Att’ys & Advocs., Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019).....	28
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17, 24, 27
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	44
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 23, 31, 32, 35
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	33
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3, 17, 29, 32, 37
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d at 111-12	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>State v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23, 38
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)-(ii)	3, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	25

REGULATIONS

56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991).....	9, 10, 12
84 Fed. Reg. 61,684 (Nov. 13, 2019)	11, 13
84 Fed. Reg. 69,695 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	13
86 Fed. Reg. 14,003 (Mar. 12, 2021)	1, 15
86 Fed. Reg. 14,063 (Mar. 12, 2021)	16
86 Fed. Reg. 31,939 (June 16, 2021). 1, 5, 7, 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31, 33, 34, 44	
86 Fed. Reg. 4,198 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	5, 11, 12, 14, 31, 46
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Basic Information About Lead In Drinking Water, https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/basic-information-about-lead-drinking-water#regs	10
February 2021 Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide Interim Estimates under Executive Order 13990, available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/TechnicalSupportDocument_SocialCostofCarbonMethaneNitrousOxide.pdf	35
